

No. 09-56785

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ROB BRANTLEY, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NBC UNIVERSAL, INC. et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
(No. CV-07-6101 CAS VBK, Hon. Christina A. Snyder, U.S.D.J.)

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' PETITION
FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

RICHARD M. BRUNELL
RANDY M. STUTZ
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
2919 Ellicott St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20008
202-600-9640

April 20, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE PANEL WAS WRONG TO SUGGEST THAT VERTICAL AGREEMENTS CANNOT INJURE COMPETITION WITHOUT EXCLUDING RIVALS OR FACILITATING COLLUSION	5
A. Vertical Agreements Can Have Collusive Effects Without Facilitating Actual Collusion	6
B. Tying Agreements Can Be Unlawful Without Exclusion in the Tied Product Market	9
C. The Complaint Alleges Harm to Horizontal Competition.....	13
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7)(C)	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Blough v. Holland Realty, Inc.</i> , 574 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2009).....	9, 12, 12n
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	3
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	3
<i>Cascade Health Solutions v. PeaceHealth</i> , 515 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. G.T.E. Sylvania Inc.</i> , 694 F.2d 1132 (9th Cir. 1982).....	8
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Technical Image Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	13
<i>Fortner Enterprises, Inc. v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 394 U.S. 495 (1969)	11
<i>Glen Holly Entertainment Inc. v. Tektronix Inc.</i> , 352 F.3d 367 (9th Cir. 2003).....	8n
<i>Hirsh v. Martindale-Hubbell, Inc.</i> , 674 F.2d 1343 (9th Cir. 1982).....	12
<i>Illinois Tool Works Inc. v. Independent Ink, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 28 (2006)	13
<i>Jefferson Parrish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde</i> , 446 U.S. 2 (1984)	4, 10n, 11, 13
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	3, 7, 7n, 13, 15, 16

<i>The Mozart Co. v. Mercedes-Benz of North America, Inc.</i> , 833 F.3d 1342 (9th Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85, 107 (1984).....	3
<i>Paladin Assocs., Inc. v. Montana Power Co.</i> , 328 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	3
<i>United States v. American Express Co.</i> , C.A. No. 10-4496 (E.D. N.Y. filed Dec. 21, 2010)	8n
<i>United States v. Delta Dental of Rhode Island</i> , 943 F. Supp. 172, 177 (D. R.I. 1996).....	8n
<i>United States v. Loew’s, Inc.</i> , 371 U.S. 381 (1962).....	10
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2d ed. 2004)	7n, 8n, 10
Jonathan B. Baker, <i>Vertical Restraints with Horizontal Consequences: Competitive Effects of “Most-Favored-Customer” Clauses</i> , 64 <i>Antitrust L. J.</i> 517 (1996).....	9n
Aaron S. Edlin, <i>Do Guaranteed-Low-Price Policies Guarantee High Prices, and Can Antitrust Rise to the Challenge?</i> , 111 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 528 (1997)	9n
Einer Elhauge, <i>Tying, Bundled Discounts, and the Death of the Single Monopoly Profit Theory</i> , 123 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 397 (2009)	10n, 12
Andrew I. Gavil, William E. Kovacic & Jonathan B. Baker, <i>Antitrust Law in Perspective</i> (2d ed. 2008).....	6, 7n

Thomas R. Overstreet, Jr., <i>Resale Price Maintenance: Economic Theories and Empirical Evidence</i> (1983)	15
F.M. Scherer & David Ross, <i>Industrial Market Structure and Economic Performance</i> (3d ed. 1990)	7n
